High-speed visualization of boiling from an enhanced structure
C. Ramaswamy a, Y. Joshi b,*, W. Nakayama c, W.B. Johnson d
a IBM Corporation, Hopewell Junction, NY 12533, USA
b G.W. Woodruff School of Mechanical Engineering, Georgia Institute of Technology, Atlanta, GA 30332, USA
c ThermTech International, Kanagawa, 255-0004, Japan
d Laboratory for Physical Sciences, College Park, MD 20740, USA
Received 14 January 2002; received in revised form 16 May 2002
Abstract

Structure
identification
number
Channel
width,
Wt (mm)
Channel
pitch, Pt
(mm)
Channel
height,
Ht (mm)
Thickness
of structure,
Hs (mm)
S-0.20-1.0-W 0.20 1.0 0.26 0.50
S-0.20-0.7-D 0.20 0.7 0.26 0.51
S-0.15-1.4-D 0.15 1.4 0.26 0.51
S-0.15-0.7-D 0.15 0.7 0.26 0.51
S-0.12-0.7-D 0.12 0.7 0.26 0.51
D: wafer dicing; W: wet chemical etching.
Fig. 3. Top view of microfabricated enhanced structures (a) wet-etched (b) wafer-diced.
Fig. 4. Schematic of the experimental set-up (a) thermosyphon loop, (b) detailed view of the evaporator section.
4764 C. Ramaswamy et al. / International Journal of Heat and Mass Transfer 45 (2002) 4761–4771

Structure
identification
number
Channel
width,
Wt (mm)
Channel
pitch, Pt
(mm)
Channel
height,
Ht (mm)
Thickness
of structure,
Hs (mm)
S-0.09-0.7-D 0.09 0.7 0.26 0.51
S-0.12-0.7-D 0.12 0.7 0.26 0.51
S-0.32-0.7-D 0.32 0.7 0.26 0.51
D: wafer dicing.
Fig. 13. Comparison of predicted and experimental heat flux
(structures S-0.09-0.7-D, S-0.12-0.7-D and S-0.32-0.7-D).
4770 C. Ramaswamy et al. / International Journal of Heat and Mass Transfer 45 (2002) 4761–4771